
Subject: Final Seniority List of MTS (Ministerial viz Jamadars and Orderies) of Fisheries 
Department (Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir) 

Order No. 266-Fisheries of 2025 

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR 
DIRECTORATE OF FISHERIES, J&K 

Tourist Reception Centre, Srinagar/Nowabad Canal Road, Jammu 
(Email-jkfdkmr@gmail.com, Phone No. 0194-2500092, 0191-2951670 

Whereas, a Tentative Seniority list of Class IV employees (MTS, Ministerial Cadre) 

of Fisheries Department viz Orderlies, Jamadar-I and Jamadar-II was issued by Fisheries 
Department vide Notification No. 02 of 2017 dated 25-05-2017 which has not been finalized. 

Whereas, Some 

Dated 2 -04-2025 

due seniority 
retirement/death/resignation of some officials and it has become expedient to issue an updated 

seniority list of MTS (Ministerial Cadre) 

Copy to the: 

changes have 

And Whereas, a Tentative Seniority list of Jamadars and Orderlies of Fisheries 

Department as it stood on 01-01-2024 was issued vide notification No. DF-Estb/196/2022-05 dated 
06-07-2024 for information of all concerned and for filing of objections, if any. within a stipulated 
period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the Tentative Seniority list along with supporting 
documents, if any. regarding their claim and: 

No: DOF/ESTB/196/2022-05 

Whereas, in response to the tentative seniority list of Orderlies, this office received various 

representations from the aggrieved members of the cadre. 

occurred 

Whereas, the representations were examined and it was deemed necessary to place the 

representations before the designated committee for judicious examination/ consideration and 

recommendations, if any, thereof. 

in 

Whereas, the designated committee in its wisdom examined the representations and disposed 
of the same on merits and accordingly recommended for issuance of final seniority list of Orderlies. 

the 

Now therefore, the Final Seniority list of MTS, Ministerial Cadre (Orderlies and Jamadars-I 
and Jamadars-II, of Jammu and Kashmir Divisions forming Annexure "A, B, C, D, E and F" to this 
order is issued for information of all the members of the services. 

3. All DDOs for information. 

The Date of birth and qualification indicated against the officials in the final seniority list 
shall be subject to verification /authentication as and when deemed necessary. 

5. Adm. Section. 

The Final Seniority list is issued without prejudice to the outcome of the writ petitions(s) 
pending. if any, before any competent court of law. 

7. Order file 

to 

1. Joint Director Fisheries Central/Chenab Valley Jammu for information. 

for information of worthy Principal Secretary. 

2. Joint Director Fisheries South/ North Kashmir Division for information. 

4. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government Agriculture Production Department 

6. Vc Website for information and necessary action. 

(Ab. jid Tak) 
Directop Fj_heries, J&kA 

Dated:2 -04-2025 



S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

Final Seniority list of MTS (Orderlies) in Fisheries Department (Jammu Division) 

|Layaqat Hussain Chowan 

|Abishak Kesar 

Mulkh Singh (RBA) 

Shazia Kouser (ST) 

Sunil Kumar 

Name 

|Anuja Dabur 

Rahul Sharma 

Vishal Thakyal (SC) 

Arunesh Sharma (RBA) 

Miss Diksha Deep Sharma 

Mohan Singh (RBA) 

Neelam Singh Jaral (RBA) 

Smt. Raj Kumari 

Smt. Renu Bala 

Miss Asthní Kumari 

Sh. Chanchal Kumar (SC) 

ANNEXURE "A" 

Miss Surbhi Sharma 

as it stood on 01-01-2024 

Qualification 

H.S-II 

Matric 

B.A 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

Primary 

Middle 

H-S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

Date of Birth 

05-03-1985 

21-12-1990 

12-04-1991 

31.03.1981 

10.02.1994 

20.07.1980 

05.03.1992 

06.09.1992 

14.07.1991 

31.03.1995 

01.02.1994 

01.03.1992 

04.10.1975 

25.03.1979 

03.11.1995 

01.01.1993 

17.11.1998 

Date of 1st 

appointment 

05-04-2007 

01-04-2011 

29-12-2011 

31-12-2013 

05-02-2014 

14.07.2014 

14.03.2015 

14.03.2015 

14.03.2015 

01.04.2015 

01.04.2015 

12.05.2015 

28.07.2016 

28.07.2016 

29.04.2017 

29.04.2017 

11.01.2018 

DirestoNFisheries 
yÑovernment of J&K 



Final Seniority list of MTS (Orderlies) in Fisheries Department (Kashmir Division) 
as it stood on 01-01-2024 

S No 

4 

12 

13 

14 

15 

l6 

Name of the offieial 

Ajaz Ahmad Sofi 

Shazia Bashir 

Mohd Yaseen Bhat 

Sahira Bano 

Zahida Parveen 

Ms Asiya Jan 

Ms Rizwana Manzoor (SC) 

Rahul Sambyal (SC) 

Sameer Ahmad Bhat 

Miss Rukhsana Ali 

lqra Fayaz wani 

Nayeem-ul-Mushtaq 

Mobd Amin Ganai (RBA) 

Rahil Nazir 

ANNEXURE "B" 

Tow seef Ahmad Dar (RBA) 

Sumiya Jan 

Nusrat Amin 

Qualification Date of Birth 

H.S-I 

H.S 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-I 

H.S-II 

Matric 

H.S-II 

H.S-I 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-Il 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

H.S-I 

10-03-1982 

04-1|-1982 

25-1|-1973 

28-04-1973 

24-06-1989 

03.03.19SS 

15.05.199$ 

28.08.1993 

20.01.199$ 

11.06.1992 

3.12.1995 

26.06.1993 

06.08.1992 

30.03.1993 

4.111995 

OS.10.1993 

12.09.1981 

Date of lst 

Appointment 

01-01-2004 

17-06-2009 

09-12-2011 

07-12-20I1 

31-05-2014 

01.04.2015 

01.04.2015 

01.04.2015 

01.04.2015 

18.04.201s 

1S.04.2015 

1S.04.2015 

1S.04.2015 

18.04.201s 

IS.04.2013 

|1.05.2015 

28.07.2015 



18 

19 

20 

21 

Mohammad Rafiq Lone 

Safwaan Mehraj 

Hameem Ahmad Khanday 

Juneed Yaseen 

Feroze Ahmad Wagay (RBA) 

Matric 

TDC 

H.S-II 

H.S-II 

MBA 

01.05.1985 

22.02.1998 

02.04.1996 

01.06.1992 

01.02.1989 

30.12.2015 

11.05.2017 

16.11.2017 

11.07.2017 

26.06.2018 

Director Fisheries 
hJ&K Government 



s. No. NAME 

2 

3 

Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-1I) in the Fisheries Department (Jammu Division) 

Veena Devi (SC) 

Jaidev Singh (OSC) 

Fatima Begum 

as it stood on 01-01-2024 

Annexure "C" 

Qualification 

Primary 

Matric 

Middle 

Date of 
Birth 

07-10-1970 

14-06-1982 

02-06-1975 

Date of 1st Date of 

appointment promotion to 
the post of 
Jamadar -II 

01-03-2002 

I/23/2003 

5/1/2006 

/U2003 

1/2/2012 

07-08-2013 

Remarks 

SRO 43 

SRO 43 

Director Fisheries 
J&K Government 



S. No. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

Final Seniority list of MTS ( Jamadar-1I) in the Fisheries Department (Kashmir 
Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024 

NAME 

Farida Bano 

Miss Maryam Bano 

Zahoor Ahmed Qazi 

Zahoor Ahmed Malik 

Manzoor Ahmed Khan 

Shahnawaz Hussain 

Bhat 

Gh. Hassan Kumar 

Annexure "D" 

Muzaffer Ahmad 

Shakaz 

Qualification Date of Birth 

Middle 

Middle. 

Middle 

Middle 

9th pass 

Matric 

Middle 

Middle 

20-03-1968 

24-10-1966 

15-04-1976 17-07-1995 

10-03-1967 

10-02-1972 

Date of 1st 

appointment 

31-07-1970 

20-02-1993 

12-01-1980 

4/1/1994 

18-10-1997 

14-04-1980 10/9/1999 

1/11/1994 

4/1/1999 

Date of 

promotion to 
the post of 

Jamadar -II 

01-04-1998 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2002 

01-01-2003 

01-01-2003 

12-08-2006 07-08-2013 

Director Fisheries 
J&K Government 



S. No. Name 

-

2 

3 

Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-I) in the Fisheries Department (Jammu 
Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024 

Des Raj Sharma. 

Raj Karan 

Mangat Ram. 

Qualification 

Middle. 

Annexure "E" 

UMatric 

Middle. 

Date of 

Birth 

14-01-1965 

27-09-1967 

01-11-1972 

Date of 1st 

|appointment 

01-11-1985 

01-04-1994 

01-01-1993 

|Date of promotion to 
the post of Jamadar 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2000 

Directs Fisheries 
J&K Government 



S. No. Name 

1 

Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-I) in the Fisheries Department 
(Kashmir Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024 

Ms Fatima Mir. 

Ali Mohd. Rather 

Annexure "F" 

Manzoor Ahmed 

Sheikh 

Qualification Date of 
Birth 

Illitrate 

Middle. 

Middle 

11-06-1965 

08-02-1964 

19-03-1966 

Date of 1st 

appointment 

06-03-1984 

01-12-1984 

01-11-1987 

Date of 
promotion to 
the post of 
Jamadar -I 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2000 

01-01-2003 

Direor Fisheries 
J&K Government/ 
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