

GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR DIRECTORATE OF FISHERIES, J&K

Tourist Reception Centre, Srinagar/Nowabad Canal Road, Jammu (Email-<u>ikfdkmr@gmail.com</u>, Phone No. 0194-2500092, 0191-2951670

Subject: Final Seniority List of MTS (Ministerial viz Jamadars and Orderlies) of Fisheries Department (Divisional Cadre Jammu/Kashmir)

Order No. 266 - Fisheries of 2025

Dated 21 -04-2025

Whereas, a Tentative Seniority list of Class IV employees (MTS, Ministerial Cadre) of Fisheries Department viz Orderlies, Jamadar-I and Jamadar-II was issued by Fisheries Department vide Notification No. 02 of 2017 dated 25-05-2017 which has not been finalized.

Whereas, some changes have occurred in the seniority due to retirement/death/resignation of some officials and it has become expedient to issue an updated seniority list of MTS (Ministerial Cadre)

And Whereas, a Tentative Seniority list of Jamadars and Orderlies of Fisheries Department as it stood on 01-01-2024 was issued vide notification No. DF-Estb/196/2022-05 dated 06-07-2024 for information of all concerned and for filing of objections, if any, within a stipulated period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the Tentative Seniority list along with supporting documents, if any, regarding their claim and;

Whereas, in response to the tentative seniority list of Orderlies, this office received various representations from the aggrieved members of the cadre.

Whereas, the representations were examined and it was deemed necessary to place the representations before the designated committee for judicious examination/ consideration and recommendations, if any, thereof.

Whereas, the designated committee in its wisdom examined the representations and disposed of the same on merits and accordingly recommended for issuance of final seniority list of Orderlies.

Now therefore, the Final Seniority list of MTS, Ministerial Cadre (Orderlies and Jamadars-I and Jamadars-II, of Jammu and Kashmir Divisions forming Annexure "A, B, C, D, E and F" to this order is issued for information of all the members of the services.

The Date of birth and qualification indicated against the officials in the final seniority list shall be subject to verification / authentication as and when deemed necessary.

The Final Seniority list is issued without prejudice to the outcome of the writ petitions(s) pending, if any, before any competent court of law.

No: DOF/ESTB/196/2022-05

Copy to the:

- 1. Joint Director Fisheries Central/Chenab Valley Jammu for information.
- 2. Joint Director Fisheries South / North Kashmir Division for information.
- 3. All DDOs for information.
- Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to Government Agriculture Production Department for information of worthy Principal Secretary.
- 5. Adm. Section.
- 6. I/c Website for information and necessary action.
- 7. Order file

ANNEXURE "A"

Final Seniority list of MTS (Orderlies) in Fisheries Department (Jammu Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024

S. No.	Name	Qualification Date of Birth		Date of 1st appointment	
1	Layaqat Hussain Chowan	H.S-II	05-03-1985	05-04-2007	
2	Abishak Kesar	Matric	21-12-1990	01-04-2011	
3	Mulkh Singh (RBA)	B.A	12-04-1991	29-12-2011	
4	Shazia Kouser (ST)	H.S-II	31.03.1981	31-12-2013	
5	Sunil Kumar	H.S-II	10.02.1994	05-02-2014	
6	Anuja Dabur	H.S-II	20.07.1980	14.07.2014	
7	Rahul Sharma	H.S-II	05.03.1992	14.03.2015	
8	Vishal Thakyal (SC)	H.S-II	06.09.1992	14.03.2015	
9	Arunesh Sharma (RBA)	H.S-II	14.07.1991	14.03.2015	
10	Miss Diksha Deep Sharma	н.S-II	31.03.1995	01.04.2015	
11	Mohan Singh (RBA)	H.S-II	01.02.1994	01.04.2015	
12	Neelam Singh Jaral (RBA)	H.S-II	01.03.1992	12.05.2015	
13	Smt. Raj Kumari	Primary	04.10.1975	28.07.2016	
14	Smt. Renu Bala	Middle	25.03.1979	28.07.2016	
15	Miss Ashni Kumari	H-S-II	03.11.1995	29.04.2017	
16	Sh. Chanchal Kumar (SC)	H.S-II	01.01.1993	29.04.2017	
17	Miss Surbhi Sharma	H.S-II	17.11.1998	11.01.2018	

Director isheries
Government of J&K

ANNEXURE "B"

Final Seniority list of MTS (Orderlies) in Fisheries Department (Kashmir Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024

No	Name of the official	Qualification	Date of Birth	Date of 1st Appointment
1	Aijaz Ahmad Sofi	H.S-II	10-03-1982	01-01-2004
2	Shazia Bashir	H.S-II	04-11-1982	17-06-2009
3	Mohd Yaseen Bhat	H.S-II	25-11-1973	09-12-2011
4	Sahira Bano	H.S-II	28-04-1973	07-12-2011
5	Zahida Parveen	H.S-II	24-06-1989	31-05-2014
6	Ms_Asiya Jan	H.S-II	03.03.1988	01.04.2015
7	Ms.Rizwana Manzoor (SC)	H.S-II	15.05.1995	01.04.2015
8	Rahul Sambyal (SC)	Matric	28.08.1993	01.04.2015
9	Sameer Ahmad Bhat	H.S-II	20.01.1995	01.04.2015
10	Miss Rukhsana Ali	H.S-II	11.06.1992	18.04.2015
11	Iqra Fayaz wani	H.S-II	23.12.1995	18.04.2015
12	Nayeem-ul-Mushtaq	H.S-II	26.06.1993	18.04.2015
13	Mohd Amin Ganai (RBA)	H.S-II	06.08.1992	18.04.2015
14	Rahil Nazir	H.S-II	30.03.1993	18.04.2015
15	Towseef Ahmad Dar (RBA)	H.S-II	04.11.1995	18.04.2015
16	Sumiya Jan	H.S-II	08.10.1993	11.05.2015
17	Nusrat Amin	H.S-II	12.09.1981	28.07.2015

Many 35

18	Mohammad Rafiq Lone	Matric	01.05.1985	30.12.2015
19	Safwaan Mehraj	TDC	22.02.1998	11.05.2017
20	Hameem Ahmad Khanday	H.S-II	02.04.1996	16.11.2017
21	Juneed Yaseen	H.S-II	01.06.1992	11.07.2017
22	Feroze Ahmad Wagay (RBA)	MBA	01.02.1989	26.06.2018

Annexure "C"
Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-II) in the Fisheries Department (Jammu Division)
as it stood on 01-01-2024

S. No.	NAME	Qualification	Date of Birth	Date of 1st appointment	Date of promotion to the post of Jamadar -II	Remarks
1	Veena Devi (SC)	Primary	07-10-1970	01-03-2002	1/1/2003	SRO 43
2	Jaidev Singh (OSC)	Matric	14-06-1982	1/23/2003	1/2/2012	
3	Fatima Begum	Middle	02-06-1975	5/1/2006	07-08-2013	SRO 43

Annexure "D"

Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-II) in the Fisheries Department (Kashmir Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024

S. No.	NAME	Qualification	Date of Birth	Date of 1st appointment	Date of promotion to the post of Jamadar -II
1	Farida Bano	Middle	20-03-1968	20-02-1993	01-04-1998
2	Miss Maryam Bano	Middle.	15-04-1976	17-07-1995	01-01-2000
3	Zahoor Ahmed Qazi	Middle	24-10-1966	4/1/1994	01-01-2000
4	Zahoor Ahmed Malik	Middle	10-03-1967	18-10-1997	01-01-2000
5	Manzoor Ahmed Khan	9th pass	10-02-1972	1/11/1994	01-01-2002
6	Shahnawaz Hussain Bhat	Matric	14-04-1980	10/9/1999	01-01-2003
7	Gh. Hassan Kumar	Middle	31-07-1970	4/1/1999	01-01-2003
8	Muzaffer Ahmad Shakaz	Middle	12-01-1980	12-08-2006	07-08-2013

Annexure "E"

Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-I) in the Fisheries Department (Jammu Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024

S. No.	Name	Qualification	Date of Birth	Date of 1st appointment	Date of promotion to the post of Jamadar- I
1	Des Raj Sharma.	Middle.	14-01-1965	01-11-1985	01-01-2000
2	Raj Karan	U/Matric	27-09-1967	01-04-1994	01-01-2000
3	Mangat Ram.	Middle.	01-11-1972	01-01-1993	01-01-2000
					Auto

Annexure "F"

Final Seniority list of MTS (Jamadar-I) in the Fisheries Department (Kashmir Division) as it stood on 01-01-2024							
S. No.	Name	Qualification	Date of Birth	Date of 1st appointment	Date of promotion to the post of Jamadar -I		
1	Ms Fatima Mir.	Illitrate	11-06-1965	06-03-1984	01-01-2000		
2	Ali Mohd. Rather	Middle.	08-02-1964	01-12-1984	01-01-2000		
3	Manzoor Ahmed Sheikh	Middle	19-03-1966	01-11-1987	01-01-2003		